

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 22-5730

---

M. KATHLEEN McKINNEY, Regional Director of the  
Fifteenth Region of the National Labor Relations Board,  
for and on behalf of the  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

District Court Case No. 2:22-cv-02292-SHL-cgc

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO  
General Counsel

RICHARD J. LUSSIER  
Assistant General Counsel

PETER SUNG OHR  
Deputy General Counsel

LAURA T. VAZQUEZ  
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

RICHARD BOCK  
Associate General Counsel

LAURIE MONAHAN DUGGAN  
Attorney

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
1015 Half Street Southeast  
Washington, District of Columbia 20570  
(202) 273-2953

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.	Starbucks Employees Try to Form a Union; Starbucks Responds by Repeatedly Violating the Act. ....	3
B.	Starbucks Closes the Store Early on the Day Local Television News Reporters Interview Organizers.....	5
C.	Starbucks Closes the Lobby Café for Three Days, the Duration of the Union’s Sit-In Campaign Soliciting Public Support from Lobby Café Customers. ....	8
D.	Starbucks Bombards the Memphis Store with Managers. ....	9
E.	Starbucks Removes Pro-Union Materials from Its Community Bulletin Board. ....	9
F.	Starbucks Executes a Mass Discharge of Seven Employees, Including All but One Member of the Union Organizing Committee. ....	9
G.	Starbucks’ Barrage of Unlawful Conduct Chills Employee Union Activity. ....	13
H.	The District Court Orders Starbucks to Cease and Desist from Unlawful Conduct and Reinstate the Discharged Employees to Prevent Irreparable Harm. ....	15
1.	The Director seeks § 10(j) relief.....	15
2.	The District Court issues § 10(j) relief. ....	17
3.	The District Court denies Starbucks’ motion for a stay. ....	18

4. The Sixth Circuit denies Starbucks’ motion for a stay.....	19
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
VI. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	21
VII. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. The § 10(j) Standards.....	22
1. The “reasonable cause” standard.....	23
2. The “just and proper” standard.....	24
B. The District Court Correctly Found Reasonable Cause to Believe That Starbucks Violated § 8(a)(1) and (3).....	25
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That An Injunction Is just and Proper to Protect the Board’s Remedial Authority and Employees’ Statutory Rights.....	28
1. Starbucks’ violations had a chilling effect on employee willingness to support the Union. ....	29
a. Evidence of actual chill confirms the predicted effect of Starbucks’ violations and supports the court’s finding of harm.....	32
2. Absent injunctive relief, the impact of Starbucks’ illegal mass discharge threatens irreparable harm to the nascent collective bargaining process in Memphis, organizing campaigns at other locations, the employees’ statutory rights under the Act, the Board’s remedial authority, and the intent of Congress.....	34
3. Starbucks wrongly minimizes the evidence of chill. ....	39
4. The Union’s response to the discharges does not render the injunction an abuse of discretion. ....	43
5. The injunction properly restores the lawful status quo. ....	45

D. The District Court Applied the Correct § 10(j) Standard. ....48

VIII. CONCLUSION .....51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226, 234-235 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 24, 25, 30, 38, 47, 48
<i>Angle v. Sacks</i> , 382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	25, 29, 51
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg &amp; Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Asseo v. Centro Medico del Turabo, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Boren v. Continental Linen Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-562, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74348, 2010 WL 2901872 .....	40
<i>Catatrello v. Carriage Inn of Cadiz</i> , No. 2:06-cv-697, 2006 WL 3230778, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80918 .....	40
<i>Charter Communications v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24, 25, 49, 50
<i>D’Amico v. U. S. Serv. Indus. Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1075 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	43
<i>Eisenberg v. Wellington Hall Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	35, 38
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Frye v. Specialty Envelope, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	47

*Glasser v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc.*, 379 F. App’x 483, 485, n.2 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*Gottfried v. Frankel*, 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 23, 24

*Henderson v. Operating Engineers Local 701*, 420 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1969) ..... 43

*Hirsch v. Dorsey Trailers, Inc.*, 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 49

*Hooks v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics*, 775 F.Supp.2d 1029 (W.D. Tenn. 2011) ..... 30

*Int’l Union of Elec. Workers v. NLRB (Tiidee Products, Inc.)*, 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir.) ..... 39

*Kentucky Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*, 177 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 27-28

*Kobell v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union*, 965 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1992)  
..... 21, 23, 24

*Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC*, 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 49, 50

*Levine v. C & W Mining Co., Inc.*, 610 F.2d 432, 436-437 (6th Cir. 1979)  
..... 22, 24, 46, 47

*Lindsey v. Shamrock Cartage, Inc.*, 2018 WL 6528432, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
209235 at \*13 (S.D. Ohio 2018) ..... 38

*Lineback v. Printpack, Inc.*, 979 F. Supp. 831 (S.D. Ind. 1997) ..... 41

*Link Mfg. Co.*, 281 NLRB 294, 299 n. 8 (1986) ..... 31

*McKinney v. Creative Vision Res., L.L.C.*, 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 50

*McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC*, 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017)  
..... 23, 24, 38-39, 48

*Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB*, 330 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1965) ..... 39

*Muffley v. Voith Indus. Services, Inc.*, 551 F. App’x 825, 827 & n. 1 (6th Cir. 2014)  
..... 48

*NLRB v. Downslope Indus., Inc.*, 676 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 27

*NLRB v. Electro-Voice*, 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 30, 34, 38

*NLRB v. Jag Healthcare, Inc.*, 665 F. App'x 443 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.*, 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 30

*NLRB v. Roemer Indus., Inc.*, 824 F. App'x 396 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 25-26

*Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.*, 625 F.3d 844, 850-851, 854 (5th Cir. 2010)  
..... 23, 24

*Pascarell v. Vibra Screw, Inc.*, 904 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 31-32, 34, 37, 41

*Pye v. Excel Case Ready*, 238 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 31, 32, 40, 45

*Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc.*, 876 F. Supp. 1350 (D.P.R. 1995) ..... 43-44

*Schaub v. W. Mich. Plumbing & Heating, Inc.*, 250 F.3d 962 (6th Cir. 2001)  
..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Sharp v. Webco Indus., Inc.*, 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 51

*Sheeran v. American Commercial Lines, Inc.*, 683 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1982)  
..... 25, 29, 49, 50-51

*Silverman v. Whittal & Shon, Inc.*, 1986 WL 15735\*1 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) (S.D.N.Y.  
1986) ..... 31

*Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC*, 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 37

*United Servs. for the Handicapped v. NLRB*, 678 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 41

*W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB*, 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 26, 28

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 48

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 2, 48, 50

*Yenkin-Majestic Paint Corp. v NLRB*, 124 F.3d 202 (6th Cir. 1997) (table decision), *enforcing Yenkin-Majestic Paint Corp.*, 321 NLRB 387 (1996) ..... 26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 1, 29

29 U.S.C. § 157 ..... 29

29 U.S.C. § 160(j) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., at pp. 8, 27 (1947) ..... 51
